NATI ONALRAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 2Lo7h
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber MWV 24316

Tedford E. Schoonover, Ref eree

(Brotherhood of Mai nt enance of \Wy Employes
PARTI ESTO DISPUTE: %

Seaboar d Coast Li ne Reilrcad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM "l ai mof the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The suspension of five (5)daysi nposed upon Trackman
WIlie Tolbert for alleged violation of 'Rule 17-b of the Agreement between
t he Seaboard Coast Line Railroad and the Brotherhood of Maintenarce of Wy
Employees, and Rule 18 of the Safety Rul es and General Rule 2 of the Safety
RuFes for Engineering and Maintenance of Wy Employees® was i nproper,
arbitrary, capricious,urwarranted and on the basis of unproven charges
( Syst emPi | e 37-5CL-80-109/12-39(80-28)C1).

(2) The claimant's record be cleared and he shal | be compensated
for all wage loss suffered.”

OPI Nl ON OF RoARD: At approximately 1:45 aM on February 19, 1980, claimant
received a telephone call at his home fromhis Section
Foreman instructing himto report immediately for duty at a derailnent site.
The main line of the railroad was blocked and it was urgent to repair the
damage aS soon as possible. O ai nant advised hi S foreman he woul d report
as directed. He failed to do se and did not report for work until the
start of his regular shift at 7:30 AM

Shortly after the firstcal | the Section Forenman nmade a second call
to the claimant's heme which was answered by claimant’s wife. Thereis sone
conflict as to her repl K The foreman testified that she advised clai mant
had al ready gone to work. The claimant says she advised he was out in the
yard working with his car, Caimant's defense is that he could not get his
car started; that hetried to call the foreman but got no rep\l/\%/. He testi-
fied he also triad to call another nenber of the section craw who was in a
car pool but was urable to get an answer. He adnits not trvi n% to cell any
other officer of the carrier, saying he was so disgusted with Nhi s car and
did not think about it.

. BecauseOf failure to report for work es directed he was charged
with the followng rules violations:

Rule 17-b of the Agreement between the Seaboard Coast Line
Raiol| road Conpany and t he Brot her hood of Maintenance of Wy Employees whi ch
reads:
"An enpl oyee desiring to be absent fromservice nust obtain
permission fromhis Foreman or tie proper officer. 1In case
an enpl oyee i s unavoi dably kept fromwork, he must be able
to furnish proof of his inability to notitfy his forezan or
proper officer."
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Rul e 180f the Safety Rul es for Engineering and Maintenance
of Wy Employees Whi ch reads:

" I_nsut?ordi nation will subject the offender to dis-
mssal . "

and

_ General Rule 2 of the Safety Rules for Engineering and
Mai nt enance of WAy Employees whi ch reads:

"Obedience t0 the rules is essential to Safety."

Fol [ owing investigation as required by the rules claimant Was as-
aesaed discipline of suspension fromduty for five days.

Rul e 17-b 1s clear in providing that when an enpl oye i S upavoidably
kept fromwork he nust be able to furnish proof of inability te notify his
foreman or proper officer. In this caseit iS understandable that claimant
may not have been able to reach his foremaa by phone who nad probably al ready
gone to deal with the emergency. d ainmant 4id not, however, nake any further
effort to get word of his imability to report to work as directed. He did
not try to contact anyone at Reckport althoughhe knew t he tel ephone nunber
at that office and had ealled it before. His answer whaa questioned on this
point, was that he was disgusted with his car and did not think about it.
This i S hardly a responsible or satisfactory answer for a regular enploye
whose serviceswer e needed in an energency situation. He said his car prob-
| em was due to a defective battery. This was not the first trouble be had
with getting his car started; it had given the same kind of trouble prior to
this occasion. Finally, later in the week, claimant purchased a new battery
to correct the problem Recogni zingthe necessity of reliabl e transportation
to get to work on a dependabl e bhasis makes it a principal requirenent that
sucha critical itemasa functioning battery be given priority attention;
not allowed to go unattended as was done in this case.

The clear fact is that claimant violated Rule 17-b by failing to
furnish proof of hisinability to notify his foreman that he was uraveidably
keptf romwork and oversight in failing to notify the Rockport of fice. Had
he dons so ot her hel p could have been secured to assist with the emergency
work. as it was, the crew was short handed and this caused violations of
the safety rules referred to. Rule 18refers to insubordiration whichis ap-
plicable t0 the extent that the employe failed to report as directed w thout
any accept abl e explanation of such failure.

_ I'n view of our reviewof the circumstances as di scussed herein, it
I's the opinion of the Board that the discipline was not unreasemable and we
therefore, deny the clainm,
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FINDINGS: The Third Di vi si on of the Adjustment Board, upon t he whol e record
and all the evidence, fiads and hol ds:

That the parties waivedoral hearing;

~ That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
reapedi vel y carrier and Employes Wit hi n t he meaning of t he Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has j urisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That this Division of the Adjustment Boaxd has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenment was not viol ated.
A WA RD

Caim deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADFUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
Natiomal Railroad Adj ustnent Board

e

segarie Brasé.h = Administrative Assistant

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day oOf December 1582,



